PR o

Rule 2.33 ) Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’'s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Buss Murton LLP 0C301808
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 15197 of 2009
Companies Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full iWe (a)
name(s) and Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly Philip Lewis Armstrong
address(es) of Vantis Business Recovery Services Vantis Business Recovery Services
administrator(s) PO Box 2653 PO Box 2653

66 Wigmore Street 66 Wigmore Street

London London

W1A 3RT W1A 3RT
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} 11 August 2009

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s) /
Dated W Augest 2009
~J
Contact Details:
| You do not have to give any contact Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly
| information in the box opposite but if Vantis Business Recovery Services
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 2653
contact you if there is a query on the 66 Wigmore Street
form. London
| W1A 3RT
5 The contact information that you give
; will be visible to researchers of the 020 7467 4000
j thlie racard DX Number DX Exchange
| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AET2CCC)*
A48 12/08/2009 42

COMPANIES HOUSE




Buss Murton LLP (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

BUSS MURTON LLP (IN ADMINISTRATION)
REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

11 August 2009




Buss Murton LLP (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Glossary

2. Introduction

3. The Administration

4. Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrator
5. Conduct of the Administration

6. The Members’ Statement of Affairs
7. Outcome for Secured creditor

8. OQutcome for Preferential Creditors
9. Outcome for Unsecured Creditors
10. Creditors’ Meeting

11. Administrators’ Proposals

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

13. EC Regulation

14. Members’ Conduct
Appendices

A. Statutory information

w

Receipts and Payments account
C. Partnership Statement of Affairs

D. Administrators’ proposals

m

Summary of Administrators’ time costs to 6 August 2009




Buss Murton LLP (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1586

1. Glossary
The Partnership Buss Murton LLP (In Administration)
The Administrators/Joint Administrators Nicholas Hugh Q'Reilly & Philip Lewis Armstrong of Vantis
Group Limited, 66 Wigmore Street, London, W1l 258
BMSS BM Support Services LLP
The Purchaser Buss Murton Law LLP
The Bank Barclays Commercial Bank

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“IA 86"),
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("Sch B1") and the Insolvency Rules .
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Partnership and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Partnership are being managed by Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly & Philip
Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 19 June 2009,




Buss Murton LLP (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Introduction

I write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Partnership, with Philip Lewis
Armstrong, to inform creditors of the Joint Administrators’ proposals under Paragraph 49 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Administration

Nicholas Hugh QO'Reilly & Philip Lewis Armstrong of Vantis, 66 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 25B
were appointed Joint Administrators on 19 June 2009 by the High Court on a petition by a partner of
the Partnership Corrine Browne of Bramley, Wocdbury Road, Hawkhurst, TN18 4DD.

The objective(s) of the administration were:-

1. To rescue the Partnership as a going concern; or

2. To achieve a better result for the Partnership’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Partnership were wound up {without first being in administration}; or

3. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that during the period of the
administration they may act jointly or concurrently as the Administrators of the Partnership.

Statutory information about the Partnership and the Administrators together with details from the
Partnership accounts is attached as Appendix A.

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrator

Buss Murton LLP operated a solicitors’ legal practice with offices located in Tunbridge Wells, Dartford
and Cranbrook in Kent. BM Support Services LLP was established to manage the administrative
functions of the legal practice. Together the Partnerships made up the Buss Murton legal practice,
In early 2009 the members of the Partnerships took steps to merge BM Support Services LLP into
Buss Murton LLP. It was unclear at the time administrators were appointed to Buss Murton LLP
whether this merger had been entirely completed.

The Partnerships had 29 fee earning staff (including seven partners and two consultants), 15
administrative support staff and 7 secretarial support staff. Since early 2007 the Partnerships
suffered cashflow difficulties. This was initially as a result of increased staff costs due to the
acquisition of the Dartford and Cranbrock offices. Cashflow difficulties continued with a downturn in
the property market leading to a marked decrease in income from residential and commercial
conveyancing as well as a decrease in fees billed in the family law area. Another contributing factor
to the Partnerships’ insolvency was substantial overdrawn loan accounts by some of the members,
originating from an unsuccessful attempt at personal injury work during the late 1990s and early
2000s. These members were unable to repay their loan account debts.

Steps were taken by the members to try and mitigate further losses. These included the reduction
of staff by 12 between July 2008 and February 2009, a reduction in member remuneration,
repayment of outstanding loan accounts by some members and subletting of unused office space.
Additionally the Partnerships entered into a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") in September
2008 in an attempt to deal with their debt arrears. In early 2009 it became apparent that the
Partnerships would be unable to meet the payment which was required under the CVA in June 2009.
Barclays Commercial Bank ("the Bank") indicated that they were not prepared to provide further
finance to support the business. This was largely due to the Partnerships not operating within the
agreed facilities and the Bank having to regularly extend those facilities beyond what had been
agreed. Additionally one of the major creditors being paid under the CVA indicated that they were
not willing to consent to an alteration to the terms of the CVA,




Buss Murton LLP (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Bank had a debenture over Buss Murton LLP but not BM Support Services LLP, however BM
Support Services LLP had guaranteed the debts of Buss Murton LLP. Additionally some members of
the Partnerships, both former and current, had provided personal guarantees in relation to the
Bank's debt. BM Support Services LLP had also provided a cross guarantee to the Bank in relation to
the debt of Buss Murton LLP.

Two Independent Business Reviews had previously been carried out by Vantis in relation to the
Partnerships at the request of the Bank. The first report was issued in February 2008 and
recommended the Bank provide further financial support to allow the firm to reach a payment
arrangement with its creditors. This ultimately led to the CVA discussed above.

In June 2009 ancther Independent Business Review report was issued. The review concluded that
the partnership would require funding outside the arranged banking facilities in order to remain
within the requirements of the CVA. As advised above the Bank indicated it was not prepared to
extend any further facilities to the Partnerships so the recommendations in the report were unable
to be implemented.

Consequently, Stuart Burnop and Alan Williams of Buss Murton approached me to consider acting as
administrator of the Partnerships. A notice of intention to appoint administrators was filed on Friday
12 June 2009. Philip Lewis Armstrong and I were appointed joint administrators by the members on
Friday 19 June 2009,

The Conduct of the Administration

Due to the trading losses, the working capital requirement of the legal practice, the level of
indebtedness, the exposure to future trading losses and the regulatory framework a legal practice is
reguired to trade under, we considered that there was little likelihood of achieving a sale of the
business as a going concern and restoring the Partnerships to solvency,

Based on previous trading history the Partnerships were unlikely to trade profitably in the short term
and it would represent a substantial risk for any administrator to trade the business in the hope of
selling it as a going concern. As noted above, the Bank were not prepared to increase the facilities
available to the Partnerships to fund further trading. Further, upon the Partnerships entering into
administration the Solicitors Regulation Authority would have intervened. This would have added
significant further difficulties to any attempt to trade the business in administration in the hope of
achieving a going concern sale.

As a result it was agreed that a pre-packaged sale of the business would be the best way to
maintain value in the business and provide the best return to creditors. It was agreed with the
members and the Bank that a limited marketing exercise would be conducted to determine market
interest in the purchase of the business. Interested parties would be provided with financial
information to allow offers to be made.

The alternative courses of action to a pre-packaged sale through administration would have been to
ptace the Partnerships into administration and close down the trading operation. The conseguences
of closing down the Partnerships would not have been in the best interests of creditors as the value
on a forced sale would be significantly lower than the value on a going concern. It would further
increase the shortfall to the bank, and it would have resulted in circa 50 employees being made
redundant by the administrators, increasing the liabilities of the Partnerships further.

The Bank were kept informed throughout the period after the notice of intention to appoint
administrators was filed. HMRC as a major creditor were also contacted and advised of the
proposed administration.




Buss Murton LLP (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

The only viable option to achieve the best result for the creditors was to try and achieve a pre-
packaged sale of the business in order to protect the value in the brand and achieve the highest
possible price for the business and assets. In this regard independent agents were instructed to
value the business and assets.

Edward Symmons, a firm of valuation agents, were instructed to value the tangible assets of the
Partnerships. The tangible assets consisted largely of office fixtures and fittings in each of the
leased premises, and IT and electrical equipment. They also conducted valuations of the leases
themselves and a small freehold piece of land owned by the Partnerships.

The leases were valued at £NIL. The fixtures and fittings were valued at between £12,000 on a
forced sale basis and £55,000 on a going concern basis. However the fixtures and fittings were
subject to a charge in favour of Barclays Asset Finance up to £24,000. The piece of land was valued
at between £5,000 and £10,000. It has limited access and virtually no development possibility

In the May management accounts outstanding debts to the Partnerships were valued at £371,000.
The most recent Independent Business Review suggested that at best debtors would be 75%
recoverable giving a figure of £278,000 but in reality recoverability would still likely be much less
than this. Work in progress was valued at £571,000 with the Independent Business Review
suggesting that this was more likely to be 50% recoverable giving a maximum value of £286,000 on
a going concern basis. However this vaiue could be as low as £NIL if the Partnerships were placed
into liquidation as clients will not usually pay for incomplete work. With the current state of the
business and matters unlikely to improve in the near future any value on goodwill would be
negligible.

In the May management accounts a total of £1,070,000 was outstanding to the Partnerships by
some of the members under their Joan accounts.

A number of third party law firms in the Kent area, were approached to determine whether there
was an interest in purchasing the business of the Partnerships in part or in full. Initial approaches
were made via telephone to establish initial interest. There was generally not strong interest with
the majority of people spoken to either advising that the locations were not a geographical match
for them or that they did not wish to acquire the business under the tight timeframe required. The
tight timeframe was due to the imminent default under the CVA.

Three parties expressed interest in progressing negotiations further. One party was some of the
existing members of the Partnerships with the other two being non-associated third parties.
However, upon review of the standard non-disclosure agreement the two non-associated parties
advised they did not wish to progress negotiations further.

Ultimately only one offer to purchase the business was received. This was from the members of the
Partnerships. The offer was for £540,000 to purchase the business in its entirety including taking all
employees and seeking to obtain assignment of the office premises leases. This would be made up
by an initial payment of £100,000 upon completion of the sale, followed by 14 monthly payments of
£30,000 with a final payment of £20,000 in the fifteenth month. They also agreed to complete all
work currently in progress. Since my last letter to creditors the second payment of £30,00¢ has been
received,

Phil Armstrong and 1 were duly appointed as joint administrators on 19 June 2009 by the members
of the Partnerships in accordance with Para22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

I decided that the offer put forward by the members would provide a better return to creditors than
the alfternatives. The business would be maintained in its entirety, employees would retain their
jobs and more funds would be available to reduce the debt cutstanding to the Bank.



Buss Murton LLP (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

The sale of the business and certain assets {comprising any business intellectual property, book
debts, fixtures, fittings and equipment, IT technology, work in progress, goodwill, the client list, the
freehold premises, commercial records, archived wills and deeds, client files, any prepayments and
any petty cash) to Buss Murton Law LLP {a related party, under the control of some of the members
of the Partnerships} as a going concern completed on 19 June 2009 with the first payment of
£100,000 being paid to the administrators’ solicitors upon completion. The first instalment of
£30,000 has also been paid. To secure payment of the ongoing instalments the Purchaser has
granted a first ranking debenture to the Administrators. I attach a Statement of the Administrators’
Receipts and Payments at Appendix B.

Stuart Burnop, Alan Williams, Andrew Linton and Daldeep Jaswal were either members of, or
involved in the management of the Partnerships and are also members of or involved in the
management of the Purchaser. The Bank is not financing the Purchaser.

The members’ outstanding loan accounts were not sold to the Purchaser and are available as an
asset in the administration, but the recoverability of these debts is currently unknown, According to
the Statement of Affairs provided by the members the outstanding loan accounts stand at a total of
£1,710,000.

The Members’ Statement of Affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the members of the Partnership were asked to submit a statement of
affairs under paragraph 47 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986. A copy of this statement of
affairs is attached as Appendix C to this report.

Qutcome for Secured creditor

As at the date of administration, the Partnership was indebted to the Bank in the sum of £504,000.
This was secured by a debenture gver the Partnership created on 30 July 2003 and registered on 15
August 2003 containing fixed and floating charges over the Partnership’s assets.

On information currently available it appears unlikely that the bank will recover the amount
outstanding to it in full. It is estimated that the bank is likely to suffer a shortfall of approximately
£27,000. The Bank has indicated an intention to recover its shortfall against the members who have
personally guaranteed the debts of the Partnerships.

Qutcome for Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors consist of employees’ arrears for wages, within certain prescribed limits and
holiday pay.

As stated in Section 4 of this report certain business and assets of the Partnership were sold as a
going concern. As a result, all employees of the Partnership and their respective liabilities were
taken on by the Purchasing Partnership. Accordingly, there are no expected preferential claims in
this administration.

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs indicates that a dividend may be available to unsecured creditors. However
once administrators fees are considered it is unlikely there would be sufficient assets available for a
dividend to be paid.

The Administrators have further considered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured
creditors under S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. A prescribed part is not appropriate because it




Buss Murton LLP (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

10.

11.

12.

only applies where there is a floating charge dated after 15 September 2003. The floating charge
held by the Bank is dated before this on 15 August 2003.

Creditors’ Meeting

Based on information currently available, the Joint Administrators think that the Partnership has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. They are therefore
not required to call a creditors’ meeting pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986. The Administrators must however summon a meeting if requested to do so by creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the limited liability parnership. The
request must be in the prescribed form and be made within 12 days of the date of this notice, in
accordance with Rule 2.37 of The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003.

In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, where the
Administrators have not called a creditors’ meeting, the proposals set out below will be deemed to
have been approved by the creditors unless at least 10% by value of the creditors requisition a
meeting of creditors within 12 days of the date of this report.

Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 to realise property to make a distribution to one or more secured creditors are attached as
Appendix D,

You will note that should the exit of the administration be by way of Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
it is proposed that the Joint Liquidators be Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly and Philip Lewis Armstrong of
Vantis.

In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3) of

the Insclvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

If the Administrators think the Partnership has no property which might permit a distribution to its
creditors, they shall send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after filing of the notice the Parthership
will be deemed to be dissolved.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The members resolved to pay Vantis the sum of £15,000 plus disbursements and VAT for assisting
with the placing of the Partnership into administration and conducting the administration. This was
paid before administration by the Partnership.

Any further Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the
Partnership assets and it is proposed that it will be charged on a time cost basis. Disbursements
may include an element of shared or aflocated costs, where applicable, in accordance with the
schedule below.

Mileage Photocopy per sheet Faxes per sheet Storage per box

40p per mile 15p 40p £3 per quarter




Buss Murton LLP (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Details of the time charged to this case to date, analysed between the different types of work
undertaken, are enclosed at Appendix E. The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet
been approved by creditors, and the Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in
this case.

A creditor’s guide to fees in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, Remuneration

of Insolvency Officeholders can be accessed on hitp://www.vantisplc.com/NR/rdonlyres/334D0OA64-
D7DA-4F6E-9244-2B13F274DDBC/0/Administration.pdf or a copy can be requested in writing from

this office.

13. EC Regulation

The EC Regulation will apply as the Partnership’s registered office and principal place of business
are located in the United Kingdom and there is no evidence to rebut the presumption that the

Centre of Main Interests lies with the jurisdiction.

14. Members’ Conduct

Finally, as part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to report on the conduct of the
members under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. Should you have any information
concerning matters to which reference should be made in that report, then we should be grateful if
you would write to us formally setting out any facts which you believe should be considered for
inclusion.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Buss Murton LLP

Nick O'Reilly
Joint Administrator
Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Partnership and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Partnership are being managed by Nicholas Hugh
O’Reilly and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 19 June 2009.




Buss Murton LLP (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

Buss Murton LLP

Statutory Information

Registered office:

Members

Period
Ended

31/03/09
31/03/08
31/03/07

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:
Date of incorporation:

Partnership number:

Business address:

Turnover

£000
3,419
3,594
3,660

Appendix A

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

15197 of 2009

26 March 2002

0C301808

66 Wigmore Street, London, W1l 25B

Wellington Gate, 7-9 Church Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent,

TN1 1HT

Corrine Laraine Browne
Robert Mannering Sedgwick

Graham Edwards

Daldeep Singh Jaswal

John Christopher Kings
Andrew James Churchill Linton
Alan Hugh Williams

Gross Net
Profit Profit/
{Loss)
£000 £000
658 (670)
373 (565)
247 (283)

Extracts from the financial statements available are summanised below:-

Members
Remuneration

£,000
(233)
(577)
(93)

10




RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Freehold Property
Plant & Equipment
Pre-payments
Work in Progress
Book Debts

PAYMENTS
Legal Fees
VAT Payable
Advertising

Balances in Hand

Buss Murton LLP
(In Administration)

Summary Of Receipts And Payments
19 June 2009 to 10 August 2009

For the Period 19 June 2009
to 10 August 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
£ £ £
241 241
9,148 9,148
1 1
241 241
62,592 62,592
57,777 57,777
9,389 120,611 130,000
19,308 19,308
2,855 2,855
155 155
0 22,319 22,319
9,389 98,293 107,682

9,389 98,293 107,682




Rule 2.29 Form 2.148B

Statement of Affairs

Name of Company Company Number
Buss Murton LLP 0C301808
In the Court Case Number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 15197 of 2009
Court

{full name of court]

(a) Insert name and  Statement as to the affairs of (a)

address of registered Buss Murton LLP
office of the compa !
€ COmPAY bo Box 2653

66 Wigmore Street
Londeon

(b} Insert date  On the (b) 19 June, 2009, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and

complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b}, the date
that the company entered administration.

Full Name: STupLT IrCow Bu@roadf

Signed: -

Dated: T Ty Qexrn

Page 1 of 9




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets specifically pledged:
Computer
Less: Due to Barclays Mercantile
Surplus/{deficit) on hire purchase assets
Cash at Bank
Held in trust under terms of CVA for unsecured creditors
Surplus/(deficit)
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Freehold Property
Goodwill
Due to Fixed Charge Holder
Ssurplus/{deficit) after Fixed Charge Holder
Assets subject to floating charge:
L easehold Improvements
Office Equipment
Fixtures & Fittings
Work-in-Progress
Trade Debtors (net of provisions)
Other Debtors & Prepayments
Members’ Balances

- Corinne Browne

- Robert Sedgwick

- John Hedley

Insurance claim

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature

Book Value Estimated to
Realise
£ £

16,000 16,000
(18,300)| {18,300}
(2,300)] (2,300)}
zs,zooi 25,200
{25,200) {25,200
4,600J 37,999+
143,000 1,001
147,600 39,000
(504,000 (so«womi
{356,400) (465,000
178,200] Nill
18,000 1
47,400| il
636,500] 260,000r
276,400] 239,999
100,200} 1,000
830,300 uncertain
879,700 uncertain
uncertain uncertain
25,000 uncertain}
2,991,700l 501,00(1

pate_ 1{ J"’!O‘T

Page 2 of 9



Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realise
£
£ 501,000
£
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- Nitf
Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 501,000
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 501,000
£
Debts secured by floating charges (465,000)]
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 36,000
' £
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 36,000
£
Unsecured non-preferential daims (2,624,691)
Estimate deficiency on hire purchase agreements {(2,300)
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ (2,590,991)
£
Issued and called up capital
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ {2,590,991)
Signature Date 1 ’ 1 / o9
= 1

Page 3 of 9




6 40 v sbey

._um\. L L ajeq

aJnjeubis

AST PTXQ SJIUSPIOYXO "UOPDUIGY "ABM SPUBPDE|

AIN335 jo anjep

Aunsas ajeqg

Aq prey Ayunaas Aue Jo SRz

193p J0 Junowy

(spoo3sod yam) ssaippy

006’01 "HNOD USNIPUIAL ‘SDIBA0DY PUe SUOIDA0D oid 32URULY 1955y 231STAUL
009'v YFE £9S SYSHIOA YIN0S "‘weyayioy ‘075 xog Od 31d |eijus) YHON piequio
001’6 S{b 215 $4ong ‘53604 OIS ‘(iIH SliRg ‘Hed uoyss PY] S32)AJIS (RIDUBUL] SUIWSIIS
ddt 0519 FERGITR]
001’82 weyuagiay) ‘asenbs sawer 35 ‘esnod sawer 15| soueuly ssauisng pueradr Jo yueg
ANT THY ASIINS
008°LE ‘Inypay 19245 YBIH 05 ‘Wwswiedag suoios)o) paywn (Hn) asea7 ONJ
d3b 09W J91SoUPUEIN
008'ST ‘}39.15 uoojeg T ‘107 xog Od ‘Wawabeuely 1930 yueg sAnesado-00 syl
00572 HdE 18 weybuing ‘21u3d uonjIod ‘0ZST X0 Od yueg J4H
NVE G8HD Ja3se0)
006'6S ‘pRoY AJD ‘ISNOH AND ‘9/-NL SEARS Jawosnd PBliUT] 3SRYDING BSe3SIRS
18E ACJ3 UOPUDT U0 2t {Uonensiupy
008'6S ‘Joudes ) s31G6ag ‘JojensIuIIpY Uil ‘A4 el o/ up) 03 3 buipinog-HoxHyy
005640 Yy9 £d] HIOPNS ‘Yaimsd] “Jawas ‘wieq Aeq pRYWIT yojedyieaH
PUEH 9611 -HO
009'59¢ 'b $3|1eUAU0d 3p UIWBYD ‘g€ X0 Od ‘YS Sv) 03]  uoneiodloD JUBWISIAUL [YOW]
35t (TNE DUILRIOM "PeGY UOIDUIeg osnoH
00E'6b6 abpug uoibuping ‘soinaes suawebuelly Asejunioa SWI0ISND g aNUIAIY WH
SUEINEENST N9¢Z 1299 9Jysawen
BSBLIING aJIH snoJawnpy ooc'st ‘anoisbuiseg ‘Aep judinyd ‘ezeld |iyadnyd yueg |[eluwwoD sAepleg
£00Z/£0/0¢ 3Jnuagag 000405 dHS $13 UOpUOT ‘8de)d |IIy2iny) 1 jd yueg sAejleg
E;
3 uaalb loypasn

JUBWIE[D 10 JOYIPRID JO SWwep

"uoissassod s Auedwod sy up Auado.id Jaao 3n 4O UCHUNS! Buiwiepd si03pas pue saoiuss Jo spoob jo Aiddns 33 jo saueape ul pred syunowe
Buiwiep sswoisnd pue suswsaiBe sjes euonipuod 1o Buises) (aneyYd ‘sseyaind-ady JAPUN SIOYPSID e AJRUSp| pue SIOUPSId |[@ JpNJIU] ISNLW NOA SI0N

SHOLIAIYD ANVdWOD




6 30 G abed

Lol LI L] o

/

ainjeusbis

86H Baysyisg ‘Buipeay ‘ yjepn susand P17 IBA
(Y24 X3553 ' projwoy 1832185 YInos ' ssnop sadoay paiiwn sodoan
paun
887 ucdEYyINes * AS|IIYS ‘peoy ASIHYS Ok [BUONEBWISIU] 2JemYOS ¥ST]
SpUB|PIlY 1Sap T WRYDUIWLIG
215 ‘PIBYPIOD UOUNS ' PROY RUOINA $G-2G * LINOD SUIIA paiwi buluiel| meq [eauad)
£0¢ U3 * SlI9p dbpruquny * peoy Suyor IS /8 P17 sanleq SSYBNK Y
£9% UCPUOT ‘333415 POOMIBPUN bT-9 P37 82UaJajU0)) Yy
TUDy 815900y T9IBIS] ML) ABMPI Y
666 ' peoy AS|buoT SBWOU| NS 1] aseud oapisiany Ty peiw (85) ABojouyda | SwalsAs
XS1ING TUOPAOL) REM ASling
796'S 00S ‘b AUN 'SIUNC3Y dnol9 * payw[] snid 18IS Pl snid 1815
bt ybnoiogiaiad ‘uolbulliap ‘peoy sniAded ‘el |eAoy IRl |BADY
67 SUIH ' poomuieyaJog ‘¢ xog Od P17 NeWIN0OA J3IWdId
LBLSY Aaling ' uopAoln ' peOY 3GUIQISIPRY 7 ‘asnoH A3joL S SIXaN SiX37
LEINT TS
01¢ ‘auoIspos yinos ‘peoy uojsed ¢ siyel Jaddod PaWIT WIFYINOS X3pCD
€9 A21InS ‘UopADLD ‘' pROY BYWOISIPPY 7 'asnoH A3jj0L RIXXY SIX3USIX3)
000’11 HB6 1151 5p2a3] ‘mMaIA Xady 7 [ende) Iy2enH
3
3 uS3AID Joypan
Aanaas 4o anjea | Aunoas s1eg | AQ piay Anundas Ave jo siieisg | 1g9p Jo unowy {apomsod yum) ssalppy JUBLUIRD 10 JOUPRLD JO IweN




6 Jo g abey

_ e e = 6
Tﬂ\ L NLJ e ainjeudls
Uzoploqy
187 Y BAG UORRIOICXT 'B11UaD 120X3 /081 X008 Od Fsuodsay Asuablawg danyd
[89'ST W3y smypnon ‘uapuowads 1seQ map syl pr} abe1015 v1RQ AlRdWOD
Jugy UI03pRIH SIOAIANG
A 'DROY SHEO IN0L © BIIUDD 1BUISAPUT 43U107) ARLq RISISWUWOD AJUNC]) g Umo Y
%3553 ' pooMIuD.lg
Z57 ‘A3iepn 121D Y 3SNOH AN ‘ IAUG BYL € SW3ISAS Jopeled
uopuc
6/8'S " UDIUBRLD ‘|IH |2A0Y ‘T S1INS I5N0H UBIDLISYY sadi1nas Lbisag oS
R EN S NEN G N EERE ]
98 §00.qIIEg * 3USD $53UISNg WBMOTA ' §-§ S1IUN pajlwin uojusg 9 4
Obb X3557 ’ Weyuley ‘aueT moqieyp|o) ‘yresy weag g| wawsbeuely SpIodsy UOILEBILM
183 3 QUAL
951 ! peaysaieD ‘139415 YBIM £98 ‘asnoH Jandwod $3DIAJDSG [|0JARH BIIULD)
0f WY ‘UIpJel ‘BUET USPUINRY ‘ISNOH ABMUOD NJOMA JO4 JDIEM
2J1I4spiojpag p=aun
1 fuoInT ‘ARpn plojwed g ‘IsSNoH Inyliy sswer|  BUIppalys 24nd3S UIBRUNOK U]
BITEDY
£8€T ‘DOCM YJ0PPE4 ‘PROY BSISURI)  YJed UOUUED b P37 sWasAs Abojouyds 19|35
/85’8 Wy ' auinogbuinig ‘alenbg uewoy ‘asnoy saweyy siayjolg ureds
XS55NG
907 1523 ‘JItH s5264ng ‘ARA BUOPIA £ ' BSNOH poomyeQ si3jue|d Jaiwadd
998'241 j03suig ‘aJenbs Aspayieg O ' bEST X0g Od 2b.n35 bury
3
3 Usalb Jolipald
AJanD3g jo anjep | Ayunoas ayeq | AQ pley AJuUndas Aue Jo sielag | 1g9p 4O unowy {apoo3sod yum) ssauppy JeWIe) 10 Joupald) JO FWeN




6 J0 £ abed

1 I
LQ \ r“ IR aeg ainjeubis

HIPJeS T pecy
b1 SAMID £€ ' 3SNOH SAMID ¢ JuaLIlIedag SIUNCIDY sayaseas Auedwo)
P
559 24IYSEIURT ' UINGXDRg ‘ PEOY YHOMSPRYS] SWaIsAS AJLINIaS J04313 qanyd
65 UOpuUgT ‘Yapaloys ¢ peoy SRoMeYD S P37 SUQLEJIUNWWOY) UOIR|PPAW

UoXQ T Aanqueg
55 ‘918153 |BLISNPU] 2JBWPIAL ‘PROY BJAWP[IM b1 uo33s
ZrZ'1 weybuioN ‘gZ1 xog Q4 uQ'3
658 UOPUOT 183135 PiIBLUNUM 9b-bb Pyl J8udses

U3Y S|[aM SBpRqUNL
121 ‘peoy pjaybuod ‘Burpjing J03sise3 ‘aUNS YO ANNYS AYD wd: Wy
¥85 sy ' s|ram abpuquny ‘peoy uoigly voT - #1 P17 SWaisAS a0 15414
St1 uopuo] ‘96pig Hiemyinog T ‘ 3dag sJaiysed] P37 (adong) eleq aaipesau] 3
OAb P11 S50IAI 3G
155 1710 ‘weyng Auno?) ‘uoibuleq ‘pedy ssnoyuag SUORENUNWWOY) |BUoSIad aburi(
181 HYS 93W Jua) ‘pueipous ‘peoy Hoooy 131eM 35€3 UInos
£8E 3 * s|lapm a6puquny ' g€ xog od Suonnjos adi4 pajesbajul

ASIINS IGpey @ Hed ssausng
1417 adIoylaw|oH ' snuaay adioylawiod vz 'q JIun P11 sasiatas bupiing snyelis

FVERY
PES’T ‘pJogysy ‘yHousbury ‘|14 YIINYD ‘UdRI HD0IPOoM $81e120s5y BUD0D) RUODIA

B
3 uaAlb Joypasn
Aunaag Jo anjea | Aundas aeq | Aq pisu Aunoas Aue jo siezag | 399p jo Junowy {spodsod yum) ssa.ppy JUBLUI|D) 4O JOJPAID JO SUWIBN




6 Jo 8 abed

m_uo\_i, L[ %%a

ainjeubls

008'rE 012 TN 3uay 'syam aBpugung ied sewel 1S 18 UGIUIT MBIpUY

00£'22 LD¢ £vQ udy ‘pRYybuoT ‘peoy UeW Th splemp3 weyelo

67¢'2 VS5 WEDI UOPUOT ‘Bnuaay ysinyauad 52 SADBULDY
PUBRJ] "UIaNG 00 50DPE(g enusAy

T TERT] HOISAIRY) HIRg ssauisng yaonioerg ‘asnoH 11D P17 (3IN) 3URUIY JOPURA }1D
W2y SI[OM

13 abpuqun] * auey sumpieg ' pJeA SA3J4p0D ‘S JUN PA7 U0IDIj|C) Usiqgny 1]-1e3|D
Wy PUOCISPIR[

05T ‘p3isiesg ‘pPeOy PJOUSY ‘HN0TD UBWLOIA 6 pajiun AJInJag 30o.g
EYEIEE]

102’5 ' buipesy ‘sunoqbued ‘peoy Y2INORUYM 81-Z PaYIWIY dNOJY) [RIIP3|A J3IWald

01k UCPUOT ‘PROY UI3.C) SI3PJOD) 967 * 3SNOH URWOY BUNISH 9DAPY JUBPIDDY
395100

£l '9|004 ‘ pROY 3UIIS ‘ 153 pul PeDy AUIIS 'S WUN P11 A134ES [BNSIA WNWD

1941 U3y ‘abpliquapy ‘Aepy asudiaul g x201g ‘'S N P17 suoinjos anbojeiq

FSIES

25’ U3 ‘ AUCISPIRY ‘ peoy A3x0g ' Juodmala €T wun|  Buiues|D jenuswuolAUg SoURllY

09 X553 ! poomualg ‘peoy sbuiy /5T-6+1 P11 32UBULY 3MNOAU] TS
Xassng J5e3

g68'c * ybnosogmosy ‘Aepn uoigAs T ‘asnoH Jajep Buldg paywi Suuest by
SITEPRETIETY

919’6t abpuqun . 1gAGY ' leH umo] ‘sadiales jepueuld|  1ounod uBnolog sl Ibpuquny

3
3 uaalb {03pald
AInaag Jo anjep | Alnoas a1eq | Ag pieu Aunoas Aue jo spelag | 1g9p jo unowry (apodisod yum) ssalppy JuBWIRD JO JONPaID) JO BwWeN




6 40 6 abed

|
w o \ P ﬁ _ 93ed ainjeubig
7
‘ ONE
00924 9NL X35SNS 15B3 'SS0.D HIBWY ‘[|IH STED ‘M3IADOOM SWE[|IM velY
\ ‘ X[C ONL X955n5
00107 3583 ‘Yybnoscgmord ‘i Ybnosogmor) ‘umopysy yiws aunbasad
‘ EiLS
00e‘1 6THY X858NS 159M ‘PEIISUND 1S3 ‘pReoy Jouel ZZ WS J93ad
‘ (06 TINL Xassns
008°9 1Se3 ‘pIayYIRaH ‘Uaai axejusny ‘Aopay uola|giem INVG-IWIODO W 3150Y
, ) ) N3Z ¢TNL,
000°+S D) ‘PlRYIRIW ‘PEOY USpURRH) ‘Uly UspuaRL) douing pens
00t'9Y d¥6 PNL WU ‘SUIM 36pugun ‘peoy uewiim pS jemsef daapieg
, ) Q49 SNL
008’91 X2S5NG 1SB3 ‘ISINYPeA ‘UsBI9 ||lod ‘asncH uelbey sbury uyo(
: i
3 uaAIb 10}paD
Almas jo anjea | Aunoes ayeg | Aq play Aunoas Aue jo spezag | 39ep jo Junowy {apomsod yym) ssalppy JUBLIR]Y) 10 JONP3ID) JO SWeN




Buss Murton LLP (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF BUSS MURTON LLP(IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

These are the proposals of Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly and Philip Lewis Armstrong, the Joint
Administrators of Buss Murton LLP pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of schedule Bl to the
Insclvency Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailed in paragraph
3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved as the Partnership can not
be rescued as a going concern. Objective (b) will not be achieved as a better result for creditors
as a whole can not achieved than had the Partnership been wound up. Consequently objective
(c) will be able to be achieved in that property will be realised to make a distribution to one or
more secured creditors.

The Joint Administrators propose that
a) they will continue to deal with the administration of the Partnership.

b) that if they think the Partnership has sufficient property to permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, they will send notice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with
paragraph 83 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for the Partnership to be placed
into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation. The proposed liquidators are to be Nicholas Hugh
O'Reilly and Philip Lewis Armstrong.

c) if they think the Partnership has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance
with paragraph 84 of schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after the
filing of the notice the Partnership will be deemed to be dissolved having given due
consideration to point {a) above.

d) the Joint Administrators’ fees be agreed and drawn on a time cost basis in accordance with
their charge out rates applicable from time to time plus disbursements.

e) The Joint Administrators be granted their discharge from liability in ac:.;ordance with
Paragraph 98(2){b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, 21 days after ceasing to act.

Dated this 11%

Nick O'Reilly -
Joint Administrator
Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Partnership and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Partnership are being managed by Hugh
O'Reilly and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 19
June 2009.

11



BUSS MURTON LLP (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Analysis of time costs

for the period 19 June 2009 to 6 August 2009

Time costs
Total
Other senior Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Partner Manag professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning | as0] [ s.oo0] | 3620 | 120] [ _as90] [ 1208150] [ 257.60]
Investigations | I R A - ]k 0 B R -1 -]
Realisation of Assets | 100 | | -] | 100] | - ] [ _2o0] [ 71500 { 357250
Trading -1 1L -] -] L S
Creditors I o0s0] | R 060 [ ] [ o] [ 37950 ] | 345.00]
Case Specific Matters | -1 11 -1 ) I I S I
Total [ 6.00] [ s00] | 3780 | | 120] [ seoa] [ 13,176.00
Total fees claimed ]
Disbursements
Category 1 547.50
Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08 Charge out @tes with effect from 1/11/08
Grade Elh Grade £/h
Partner 360-445 Partner 395-495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Cther senior professionals 160-210 Other senior professionals 160-250
Assistants and support staff 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250
mples of w
Admin & Planning
Case planning
Administrative Set-up
Appointment Notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

Investigations

Realisation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

Case Specific Matters

SIP 2 - A Liquidator's Investigation into the affairs of an insolvent company
Company Directors Disquatification Act 1986
Antecedent transactions

Identifying, insusing and securing assets
Retention of title

Property Business and asset sales

Debt collection

Management of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongeing emgloyee issues

Communication with creditors
Creditors claims (including emoplyees and other preferential creditors)




.

Rule 2.72 Proof of Debt — General Form
BUSS MURTON LLP
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Date of Administration: 19 June 2009
1. | Name of creditor
2. | Address of creditor
3. | Totat amount of claim, including any value added tax £
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date of
the company went into administration.
4. | Details of any documenis by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (Note: any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim may be called for)
5. { if the total amount shown above includes value added
tax, please show:
a) amount of value added tax £
b) amount of claim NET of vaiue added tax £
6. | f total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount
7. | ¥ you have filled in both box 3 and 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount shown in box 5(b)
8. | Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt Category
falls within any (and if so which) of the categories of
preferential debts under Section 386 of, and schedule 6 Amount(s) claimed as preferential £
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to
the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)
9. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
10.{ Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and date it was given
11.] Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf
Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or relation to creditor
Admitted to vote for £ Admitted preferentially for £
Admitted non preferentially for £
Date Date

Administrator

AQD498
Record book J

Administrator

Issue 2 07/01 QP
J4 of J25




